The Float & Thermostatic Steam Trap
The More Your Steam Pressure Varies, the More You Need
Armstrong F&T Traps
When steam pressure may vary from maximum steam supply
pressure to vacuum, Armstrong F&Ts are your most energy-
efficient choice. Our line of F&Ts brings Armstrong
performance, dependability and long life to trapping services
requiring continuous drainage with high air venting capacity.

Float and thermostatic steam trap, type ... in cast iron, with thermostatic
air vent. Maximum allowable back pressure 99% of inlet pressure.
How to Order
H
N
M
C
D
B
H
NC
D
B
Table ST-120-1. B Series Side Inlet, Side Outlet and BI Series In-Line Trap (dimensions in mm)
Model No. B BI
Pipe Connections 15 – 20 25 32 40 50 15 – 20 – 25
“B” Height 124 140 140 189 244 143
“C” Face-to-Face (screwed) 98 124 117 146 194 127
“D” Bottom to C 22,2 25,4 31,0 36,5 42,9 68,0
“H” Width 137 152 197 214 295 168
“K” Connection Offset 3,2 9,5 – – – –
“M” C to C 69,8 76,2 76,2 106,0 152,0 –
“N” Top to C 65,1 76,2 85,7 95,2 127,0 83,0
Weight in kg (screwed) 2,7 3,9 5,0 8,6 18,1 4,4
Alternate
Inlet
Drain
Plug
Pressure Model Connection
Size Option
15 B 2 VB
15 = 1 bar
30 = 2 bar
VB = Vacuum Breaker
B = Standard Connection
BI = In-line Connection
2 = DN15
3 = DN20
4 = DN25
5 = DN32
6 = DN40
8 = DN50
2 = DN15
3 = DN20
4 = DN25
Model B Traps Model BI Traps
L
L
L
L
Shade indicates products that are CE Marked according to the PED (97/23/EC). All the other sizes comply with the Article 3.3 of the same directive.
Armstrong International SA • Parc Industriel des Hauts-Sarts (2e Avenue) • 4040 Herstal • Belgium
Tel.: +32 (0)4 240 90 90 • Fax: +32 (0)4 240 40 33
www.armstronginternational.eu • info@armstronginternational.euST-120
S
te
am
 T
ra
p
s
B and BI Series Float & Thermostatic Steam Traps
Cast Iron for Horizontal Installation, with Thermostatic Air Vent
For Pressures to 2 bar...Capacities to 4 040 kg/h

Float and thermostatic steam trap, type ... in cast iron, with thermostatic
air vent. Maximum allowable back pressure 99% of inlet pressure.
How to Order
O
T ETU L
N ETI L
B
N
H
C
M
D
K
B
N
H
C
D
Alternate
Inlet
Drain
Plug
Pressure Model Connection
Size Option
75 AI 2 VB
30 = 2 bar
75 = 5 bar
125 = 8,5 bar
175 = 12 bar
VB = Vacuum Breaker
A = Standard Connection
AI = In-line Connection
3 = DN20
4 = DN25
5 = DN32
6 = DN40
8 = DN50
2 = DN15
3 = DN20
4 = DN25
Model A Traps Model AI Traps
Table ST-122-1. A Series Side Inlet, Side Outlet and AI Series In-Line Trap (dimensions in mm)
Model No. A AI
Pipe Connections 20 25 32 40 50 15 – 20 – 25
“B” Height 130 130 148 189 248 140
“C” Face-to-Face (screwed) 124 124 117 146 194 127
“D” Bottom to C 25,4 25,4 31,0 35,7 42,9 65,1
“H” Width 164 164 206 214 295 165
“K” Connection Offset 95,2 95,2 – – – –
“M” C to C 76,2 76,2 76,2 106,0 152,0 –
“N” Top to C 85,7 85,7 95,2 95,2 127,0 93,7
Weight in kg (screwed) 4,3 3,7 5,0 8,5 18,1 4,4
L
L
L
L
Shade indicates products that are CE Marked according to the PED (97/23/EC). All the other sizes comply with the Article 3.3 of the same directive.
Armstrong International SA • Parc Industriel des Hauts-Sarts (2e Avenue) • 4040 Herstal • Belgium
Tel.: +32 (0)4 240 90 90 • Fax: +32 (0)4 240 40 33
www.armstronginternational.eu • info@armstronginternational.euST-122
S
te
am
 T
ra
p
s
A & AI Series Float & Thermostatic Steam Traps
Cast Iron for Horizontal Installation, with Thermostatic Air Vent
For Pressures to 12 bar...Capacities to 3 900 kg/h

the vacuum reaches a calibrated level well in excess of the design
characteristics of the system.
How to Order
Table ST-124-1. Table Available Connections and Face-To-Face Dimensions
Connection 1/2"
DN15
3/4"
DN20
1"
DN25
"A" (Height Screwed) in mm 135 135 135
"A" (Height Flanged PN16) in mm 142 147 152
"B" (Length Screwed) in mm 175 175 175
"B" (Length Flanged PN16) in mm 175 180 185
"L" (Face-to-face Screwed) in mm 160 160 160
"L" (Face-to-face Flanged PN16) in mm 150 150 160
"b" (Flange width) in mm 16 16 18
"E" (Bottom to centerline of inlet) in mm 96 96 96
"D1" in mm ø 48 ø 58 ø 68
"Do" in mm ø 95 ø 105 ø 115
"Dk" in mm ø 65 ø 75 ø 85
"N - ød" in mm 4 - ø 14 4 - ø 14 4 - ø 14
Vacuum Breaker (optional) in inch 1/4" 1/4" 1/4"
Weight in kg screwed 4,4 kg 4,4 kg 4,4 kg
Weight in kg flanged 6,2 kg 6,5 kg 7,0 kg
All the sizes comply with the Article 3.3 of the PED (97/23/EC)
All dimensions and weights are approximate. Use certified print for exact dimensions. Design and materials are subject to change without notice.
Pressure Model Connection
Size Option
75 AIC 2 VB
15 = 1 bar
30 = 2 bar
75 = 5 bar
125 = 8,5 bar
200 = 14 bar
VB = Vacuum Breaker
(limited to 10 bar)
AIC = Screwed
Connection
AICF = DIN Flanged
Connection
2 = 1/2"
3 = 3/4"
4 = 1"
2 = DN15
3 = DN20
4 = DN25
Armstrong International SA • Parc Industriel des Hauts-Sarts (2e Avenue) • 4040 Herstal • Belgium
Tel.: +32 (0)4 240 90 90 • Fax: +32 (0)4 240 40 33
www.armstronginternational.eu • info@armstronginternational.eu ST-125
S
team
 Trap
s
AIC Series DN15-25 Float & Thermostatic Steam Trap
Nodular Cast Iron (GS) for Horizontal Installation, with Thermostatic Air Vent
For Pressures to 14 bar...Capacities to 900 kg/h

the vacuum reaches a calibrated level well in excess of the design
characteristics of the system.
How to Order
Table ST-126-1. Table Available Connections and Face-To-Face Dimensions
Connection 1 1/2"
DN40
2"
DN50
"A" Height in mm 278 278
"B" (Length Screwed) in mm 326 333
"B" (Length Flanged PN40) in mm 411 420
"L" (Face-to-face Screwed) in mm 270 300
"L" (Face-to-face Flanged PN40) in mm 230 230
"b" (Flange width) in mm 19 19
"E" (Bottom to centerline of inlet) in mm 122 122
"D1" in mm ø 84 ø 99
"Do" in mm ø 150 ø 165
"Dk" in mm ø 110 ø 125
"N - ød" in mm ø 19 ø 19
Vacuum Breaker (optional) in inch 1/4" 1/4"
Weight in kg screwed 32 32
Weight in kg flanged 34 34
All the sizes comply with the Article 3.3 of the PED (97/23/EC)
All dimensions and weights are approximate. Use certified print for exact dimensions. Design and materials are subject to change without notice.
Pressure Model Connection
Size Option
75 AI 2 VB
100 = 7 bar
200 = 14 bar
300 = 21 bar
465HP = 32 bar
VB = Vacuum
Breaker (limited
to 10 bar)
AICS = Screwed
Connection
AICF =
DIN Flanged
Connection
Horizontal
Vertical
6 = 1-1/2"
8 = 2"
6 = DN40
8 = DN50
Armstrong International SA • Parc Industriel des Hauts-Sarts (2e Avenue) • 4040 Herstal • Belgium
Tel.: +32 (0)4 240 90 90 • Fax: +32 (0)4 240 40 33
www.armstronginternational.eu • info@armstronginternational.eu ST-127
S
team
 Trap
s
AIC Series DN40-50 Float & Thermostatic Steam Trap
Nodular Cast Iron (GS) for Horizontal & Vertical Installation, with Thermostatic Air Vent
For Pressures to 32 bar... Capacities to 27 250 kg/h

Float & thermostatic steam trap, type ... in cast iron, with thermostatic air
vent. Maximum allowable back pressure 99% of inlet pressure.
How to Order
Special Configurations
Condensate controller with flash release for syphon drainage
and/or cascade service. The condensate controller (CC) configuration
was developed especially to meet very large capacity needs in
applications where condensate must be lifted from the drain point to the
trap. Under such conditions – often referred to as syphon drainage – the
reduction in pressure that occurs when condensate is elevated causes a
portion of the condensate to flash into steam. Ordinary traps, unable to
differentiate between flash steam and live steam, close and impede
drainage.
The L & M Series condensate controllers (CC) are equipped with a
fixed, restricted orifice near the top of the body to bleed off the flash
steam (and all air present). This permits the trap to function properly on
condensate.
Liquid drainer with back vent for exceptionally high capacity
drainage of liquid from gas under pressure. The liquid drainer (LD)
configuration was developed to meet very large capacity needs in
draining water and other liquids from air or other gases under pressure.
To prevent air or gas binding, the access port in the top of the body
serves as a back vent connection to the equipment being drained. For
capacity data, see pages LD-439 and LD-462 or consult your Armstrong
Representative.
H S
1/2"
T
NPT
B M
D
HH
H S
1/2"
T
NPT
HH
B M
D
B M
D
H S
T
1/2"NPT
1-1/2" NPT
HH
Dimensions in mm
* Other flange sizes, ratings and face-to-face dimensions are available on
request.
All models comply with article 3.3 of the PED (97/23/EC), but PMA is 11 bar.
Series L, F&T Shown Series M, CC Shown Series M, LD Shown
Pressure Model Connection
Size Option
250 M 12 GG
VB = Vacuum Breaker
LD = Liquid Drainer
CC = Condensate
Controller
G/G = Gage Glass
L
M
8 = DN50
10 = DN65
12 = DN80
30 = 2 bar
100 = 7 bar
150 = 10,5 bar
250 = 17 bar
250 = 17 bar
Table ST-130-1. L and M Series Side Inlet, Side Outlet Trap
Model No. L M

of withstanding 25°C of superheat and resistant to water hammer
damage. Maximum allowable back pressure 99% of inlet pressure.
How to Order
ARMSTRONG
A216
UP
WCB
IN
O
U
T
Cap
BB
A
D
BB
Pressure Model
* CS
CS =
Carbon
Steel
Inlet Flow
Direction
T
T = Vertical Top
Inlet
R = Horizontal
Right Inlet
L = Horizontal
Left Inlet
Connection
Size
2
2 = DN15
3 = DN20
4 = DN25
5 = DN32
6 = DN40
8 = DN50
Connection
Type

capacity data, see pages LD-439 and LD-462 or consult your Armstrong
Representative.
How to Order
Installation Notes
Under conditions where the load may approach the maximum capacity
of the trap, it is recommended that the size of the discharge line be
increased one size as close to the trap cap as is practical.
When LS and MS Series units are used in severe service conditions or
at pressures exceeding 2 bar, use an anchoring bracket or other
supportive measures to minimize stress on piping.
Ultra-Capacity LS and MS Series units MUST BE WARMED UP in the
proper sequence and gradually. Recommended warm-up rate not to
exceed 55°C/8 minutes.
See your Armstrong Representative.
Vacuum Breaker – 3/8'' and 1/2'' NPT
Many times, condensate will be retained ahead of steam traps because
of the presence of a vacuum. To break a vacuum, air must be introduced
into the system by means of a vacuum breaker.
For maximum protection against freezing and water hammer in heating
coils under modulated control, for example, vacuum breakers are
recommended in conjunction with freeze protection devices.
D
C
B
Table ST-135-3. Vacuum Breaker (dimensions in mm)
Size 1/2" NPT 3/8" NPT
“B” Pipe Connections 3/8" 1/4"
“H” Height 30 28
“D” Width 22 Hex 17 Hex
All dimensions and weights are approximate. Use certified print for exact dimensions. Design and materials are subject to change without notice.
Pressure Model Connection
Size Option
100 LS 10 VB
VB = Vacuum Breaker
LD = Liquid Drainer
CC = Condensate
Controller
G/G = Gage Glass
LS
MS
8 = DN50
10 = DN65
12 = DN80
30 = 2 bar
100 = 7 bar
150 = 10,5 bar
250 = 17 bar
450 = 31 bar
250 = 17 bar
450 = 31 bar
Armstrong International SA • Parc Industriel des Hauts-Sarts (2e Avenue) • 4040 Herstal • Belgium
Tel.: +32 (0)4 240 90 90 • Fax: +32 (0)4 240 40 33